
 

 

 
 

Members: Sue Lees (Mayor), Brenda Weston (Deputy Mayor), Lee Baker, 
Chris Booth, Simon Coles, Tom Deakin, Caroline Ellis, 
Marcia Hill, Richard Lees, Libby Lisgo, Derek Perry, 
Martin Peters, Hazel Prior-Sankey, Francesca Smith, 
Federica Smith-Roberts and Danny Wedderkopp 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

3. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings within the John Meikle 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees 
 
Tuesday, 19th July, 2022, 
6.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane House 
 
  



 

 

Meeting Room at the Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton. Unfortunately due to capacity requirements, the 
Chamber at West Somerset House is not able to be used at 
this current moment.   
 
Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity.  With this in 
mind, we will only be allowing those members of the public 
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in 
person in the office buildings, if they wish (we will still be 
offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a Governance and Democracy Case Manager).  Please 
can we urge all members of the public who 
are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live 
webcasts from the safety of their own home to help prevent 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19).  
 

4. Petitions   

 To receive any petitions from residents of Taunton containing 
over 200 signatures in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 

5. Motions to the Charter Trustees   

6. Communications   

7. To answer questions under Standing Order 8   

 A        A Charter Trustee may ask the Mayor 
any question upon an item which is 
under consideration by the Charter 
Trustees. 

  
B        Every question shall be put and 

answered without discussion. The 
person to whom a question has been put 
may decline to answer but shall give an 
explanation for declining to do so. 

  
C        An answer may take the form of:- 
          

1                 a direct oral answer; or 
2                 where the desired information is 

contained in a publication of the 
Charter Trustees, a reference to 
that publication; or 

3                 where reply to the question 
cannot conveniently be given 
orally, a written answer circulated 
to Charter Trustees. 

 

 



 

 

8. Community Governance Review for Taunton - Stage 2 
Consultation  

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 The Charter Trustees for Taunton have been notified by the 
District Council of the publication of the commencement of 
the second stage of consultation of the review. The Charter 
Trustees are able to submit a collective response or 
alternatively respond individually as Councillors. 
 
At their meeting on 14th December 2021 the Charter 
Trustees collectively agreed to respond to the Stage 1 
Consultation as follows; 
  
“We believe that a single Town Council should be set up to 
cover at least the whole of the currently unparished area of 
Taunton.” 
 

 

9. Annual Internal Audit Report 21/22  (Pages 27 - 42) 

 The purpose of this item is to receive and note the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2021/22. 
 

 

10. Assessment of Risk  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 The Charter Trustees resolved at their previous meeting; 
 

a) That a Draft Action Plan and Draft Risk Register is 
circulated to the Charter Trustees and then taken to a 
Special Meeting of the Charter Trustees in July 2022 
to ensure compliance for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
The Charter Trustees are invited to consider and approve the 
attached register, assess the risk facing the authority and 
suggest any further steps necessary to manage such risks. 
 

 

11. Appointment of Members of the Standing Cttee 22/23  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To appoint Charter Trustees, from nominations received from 
each group, to serve on the Standing Committee for the year 
2022/2023.The proposed ‘Powers and Duties’ of the 
Standing Committee are set out in the 
attached document.If the Committee allocated politically 
proportionally as per the Standing Orders there would be 6 
Liberal Democrats and 1 Labour seat, though it was within 
the gift of the political groups as to whether they took up their 
full entitlement. 
  
The current membership is as follows; 
  

·        Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
·        Cllr Chris Booth 
·        Cllr Tom Deakin 
·        Cllr Sue Lees 

 



 

 

·        Cllr Martin Peters 
·        Cllr Derek Perry 
·        Cllr Libby Lisgo 

 

12. Past Mayor's Street Naming Convention  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 It was raised with the Civic Office that there had apparently 
been a very longstanding custom of naming a road after 
Taunton and Taunton Deane Mayors as they passed away. 
 
SWT Council’s street naming and numbering team has not 
recently received any applications to register development 
addresses that had the names of Taunton Deane Mayors 
who have passed away. 
 
Name suggestions have mostly come from parishes but the 
team is always open to receiving street name suggestions for 
new developments with names of past Mayors who have 
passed away and will use them. Any request to name the 
street should be sent to the Council’s Street Naming and 
Numbering Officer using the email 
addressmanagement@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 
 
Attached is SWT Council’s street naming and numbering 
guidance for more information on street and numbering.  
 
This item is for discussion and for the Charter Trustees to 
note for future reference. 
 

 

13. Any items which the Mayor consider to be urgent 
business  

 

 
 

mailto:addressmanagement@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be aware that 
the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council Chamber and 
speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the 
possible use of the sound recording for access via the website or for training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the officer as 
detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee Administrator 
will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be responsible for ensuring the 
time permitted does not overrun. The sp
[...]
.gov.uk




C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

G
o

ve
rn

a
n

ce
 

R
e

vi
e

w
 

S
ta

g
e

 2
 C

o
ns

u
lta

tio
n

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



A Town 
Council For 
Taunton
Have Your Say

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
is carrying out a review (known as a 
community governance review) to decide 
whether changes should be made to 
the local governance arrangements, 
including whether a new town council* 
should be set up to represent Taunton 
and if so, what areas should be included 
within its boundary and whether any 
other changes should be made to the 
surrounding parishes.

All local residents, business people, and 
organisations are invited to give their 
views on the Council’s recommendations 
by completing the consultation 
questionnaire by 26 July 2022.

Contents
02 Introduction & Contents

03 Section 1 - Background

04 Section 2 - The Proposal

06 Section 3 - Frequently Asked   
 Questions

14 A Town Council For Taunton -  
 Questionnaire

18 Maps

2
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 8



SECTION 1
Background

Taunton is currently the only area in 
Somerset that does not have a Town or 
Parish Council to represent its residents. 
For many years authorities in the area 
have wanted to address this anomaly. 
The former Taunton Deane Borough 
Council resolved to do so in 2018 and its 
successor Somerset West and Taunton 
District Council restated this commitment 
in March 2021.

Somerset County Council has also 
previously indicated a wish to see a 
review undertaken and within both 
unitary business cases there was the 
expectation that a town council would 
be created for Taunton to enable the 
proposals to work effectively, particularly 
as Somerset West and Taunton Council 
will be abolished as part of the local 
government reorganisation. In October 
2021 the District Council decided to go 
ahead with a community governance 
review of the unparished area of Taunton 
and eight surrounding parishes (Trull, 
Bishop’s Hull, Comeytrowe, Norton 
Fitzwarren, Staplegrove, Kingston St. 
Mary, Cheddon Fitzpaine and West 
Monkton), with a view to any new parish/
town council coming into being from 1 
April 2023 so that it could play a full and 
proper role, alongside the town and 
parish councils representing other areas, 
in negotiations with the unitary authority.

The review was launched on 12 
November 2021 with a first round of 
public consultation running until 12 
January 2022. On 3 March 2022 a special 

meeting of Somerset West and Taunton 
Council considered the responses to 
that consultation and drew up draft 
recommendations for changes to local 
governance in Taunton and surrounding 
parishes. Those recommendations 
are now set out in this document for a 
second round of consultation.

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
has recommended that a new parish 
should be created for Taunton and a 
council established to serve that parish. 
It has further recommended that the 
area to be covered by the new parish/
town council should not be limited to 
the currently unparished area but should 
also take in areas of urban extension that 
have been developed over the years 
or are proposed into some surrounding 
parishes, so as to reflect the reality 
of the area covered by present-day 
Taunton and the community identity of its 
residents. As a result of this the Council 
also recommends some changes to the 
boundaries or electoral arrangements of 
those parishes.

*Note re: terminology: A principal 
council may, following a community 
governance review, create, abolish, or 
alter the area of any parish within its 
area and may establish a parish council 
to serve a newly created parish. Once 
established a parish council serving an 
urban area may resolve to be called 
a town council. It is thought likely that 
any parish council established to serve 
Taunton will do so. Therefore, this report 
uses the term Town.

3
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 9



SECTION
[...]
ll, no part of 
Bishops Hull Parish should become part 
of the proposed new Taunton Parish, and 
the small triangular residential area at 
the cross-section with Wellington Road, 
currently within the unparished area, 
should become part of Bishops Hull 
Parish.

4
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 10



(xi) The Hankridge Retail Park, Creech 
Castle and the associated Toneway Road, 
currently within West Monkton Parish, 
be included within the boundary of the 
proposed new Taunton Parish, which 
should run along the railway to the M5.

(xii) The boundary between Norton 
Fitzwarren Parish and Bishops Hull Parish, 
just north of Mill Cottages, be amended 
to follow the route of the railway line.

(xiii) Further consideration be given to 
whether the current boundary between 
West Monkton and Cheddon Fitzpaine 
parishes between Maidenbrook and 
Yallands Hill south of the Country Park 
should be amended, for example by 
following the A3259 westwards to 
Maidenbrook Lane, in the light of any 
comments from the parish councils. 

B. That the new parish be named 
‘Taunton Parish’ and that a parish council 
be established to serve the new parish 
with effect from 1 April 2023.

C. That with the exception of the area 
described at A (xi) above, the area 
of West Monkton Parish Council be 
completely removed from further 
consideration of the review and its 
inclusion in any new Taunton Parish/
Town Council.

D. That the area of Norton Fitzwarren 
Parish Council be completely removed 
from further consideration of the review 
and its inclusion in any new Taunton 
Parish/Town Council.

E. That the first elections to the proposed 
new Parish/Town Council for Taunton 
should be held on the ordinary day of 
elections (the first Thursday in May)   
in 2023.

F. That the Council established to serve 
the proposed new Taunton Parish 
should have a council size of at least 
20 councillors, with the final number 
to be determined in the context of the 
[...]
that they charge Council Tax payers. 
For example, the average town/parish 
precept payable in 2022-23 by a Band D 
Council Tax payer within the Somerset 
West and Taunton Council area is £47.79 
per annum. The national average Band 
D precept of all precepting parish and 
town councils in 21/22 the current year is 
£74.81 per annum. The Charter Trustees 
for Taunton for 22/23 precepted £58,722, 
from the Unparished Area of Taunton 
ratepayers. This was equivalent to £3.85 
expenditure per Band D property. In 
addition to this amount, Somerset West 
and Taunton are able to precept a limited 
amount for Special Expenses on the 
Unparished Area of Taunton ratepayers 
to fund the types of activities that a Town 
or Parish Council would usually provide. 
In 2022/23 this amounted to £29,458 
or £1.93 on a Band D property. These 
two charges would be replaced by any 
Town or Parish Council precept. The 
level of precept could be reduced if the 
Town Council provides services which  
generate income.

A town or parish council itself decides 
what level of precept to charge but 
in the case of any new town or parish 
councils, the Principal Council would set 
the precept for their first year of operation 
based on the estimated cost of the level 
of activity expected. In relation to service 
delivery and the level of precept, just as 
for any town or parish councils elsewhere 
in Somerset West and Taunton, a new 
Town or Parish Council could decide in 
future to take on additional services of 
the sort set out above, in negotiations 
with the new Unitary Council.

7
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 13



Will the Taunton Charter Trustees 
remain in place?

Not under this proposal. The Charter 
Trustees for Taunton were established 
in 2019 in order to be able to save the 
historic Mayoralty for Taunton from being 
abolished. They are the 16 Somerset 
West and Taunton councillors elected to 
represent wards in the unparished area of 
Taunton. The Trustees elect a Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor for Taunton each year. 
The Mayor and Deputy uphold the 
traditional roles previously carried out by 
the Mayor and Deputy Mayor of Taunton 
Deane within the boundary of the 
unparished area.

Charter Trustees only have the power 
to raise a precept to cover the costs of 
their administration and the associated 
costs for the upkeep of the Civic Insignia 
or ‘Silver’ and the Mayoralty of Taunton. 
They cannot legally precept for taking on 
responsibilities and costs that Parish and 
Town Councils can such as grass cutting 
and public conveniences.

This review is an opportunity for local 
people to comment on any changes 
that they might like to suggest in respect 
of the existence of the Unparished 
Area, the Taunton Charter Trustees, 
the area covered by it and its electoral 
arrangements (the number of councillors, 
wards etc). In the event that following 
the Community Governance Review 
a decision is made to parish the 
Unparished Area, the Charter Trustees 
would be dissolved upon the vesting   
of the new Council and their   
assets transferred.

Will Taunton continue to have a Mayor?

Yes. As mentioned above, the assets of 
the Charter Trustees including the civic 
regalia would transfer to the new council 
once the area becomes parished. Any 
new Town Council would elect one of its 
number to be the Mayor each year, as 
well as a Deputy Mayor.

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
recognises the value of the role of the 
Mayor of Taunton which embodies the 
town, is a symbol and focus for civic 
pride and carries out a wide range of 
functions during the year celebrating 
local achievements, raising money for 
local charities and representing the town 
socially and formally. The creation of a 
Town Council will enable this tradition   
to continue.

8
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 14



Issues to be considered by the review.

In arriving at its recommendations the 
law requires 
[...]
of parish councillors 
to reduce from ten
to nine.

Once Killams ward is transferred to 
Taunton Parish Trull will have only one 
ward. Killams Ward currently elects 
one councillor to Trull Parish Council. 
The projected electorate 2027 for Trull 
Parish on its proposed new boundary is 
1,758 and it is proposed that the number 
of councillors serving this area should 
remain unchanged.

West Monkton No change. Changes proposed to parish boundary 
do not significantly affect electorate or 
require warding.

The creation of a Taunton Parish with the boundaries proposed would have a knock on 
effect to a number of surrounding parishes which in some cases would require changes 
to their electoral arrangements. These proposed changes are as follows:

12
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 18



How to find out more.

Full information about the Community 
Governance Review including the terms 
of reference and detailed timetable are 
on the website at:

www.somersetwestandtaunton.
gov.uk/cgr

Map.

The two maps at the end of this 
document show the following:

A. MAP A -The adopted preferred option 
for the proposed geographical scope for 
a single parish to serve part of the area 
under review.

B. MAP B - The proposed wards for the 
proposed single parish.

We want to hear your views.

Please tell us what you think about 
the matters above or any other issues 
concerning governance at the town 
or parish council level by Tuesday 26 
July 2022. Somerset West and Taunton 
Council will consider all submissions 
received before coming to its final 
recommendations.

13
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 19



A Town 
Council For 
Taunton
Questionnaire

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
is carrying out a review to decide on 
changes to existing local governance 
arrangements, including whether or not 
a new town council* should be set up in 
those parts of Taunton where they don’t 
currently exist.

*Note re: ter
[...]
y new Taunton Town 
Council should be 20 and the ward 
boundaries and names should be as 
shown in Map B?

 � Yes

 � No

 � Don’t know

(If No, what aspects of the proposal do 
you think should be changed?)

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

10. Principal council ward boundaries.  
If the parish and parish ward 
boundaries are changed as proposed, 
these will no longer match the 
corresponding district council ward 
boundaries or county/unitary council 
division boundaries in some places. In 
the interests of clarity therefore, if the 
proposed changes to the parish and 
parish ward boundaries go ahead do 
you agree that the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England 
should be asked to amend the relevant 
district ward and county/unitary 
division boundaries where necessary  
to align them with the revised   
parish boundaries?

 � Yes

 � No

 � Don’t know

Further comments or reasons for  
your response

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

____________________________________

____________________________________

11. Do you have any other comments on 
town/parish boundaries or any other 
aspect of the arrangements for town/
parish governance in the area?

Response

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

____________________________________ 
____________________________________

16
C

G
R

 fo
r T

au
nt

o
n 

C
o

ns
u

lta
tio

n 
20

22

Page 22



Further consultation.

Once this second stage of consultation 
has completed the Council will consider 
the results and then publish final 
recommendations. If you would like to 
be contacted about the results of the 
second stage of consultation, please 
leave your email details below. We will 
only use your information to contact you 
abou
[...]
2 4 

P
age 45



Page 4 

Risk Risk 
Cause 

Risk Impact Current Measures 
in Place 

Gross 
Risk 

Score 

Further 
Action/Mitigation 
Controls Required 

Control/Action 
Target Date 

Person 
responsible 

Target 
Risk 

Score 

L S R L S R 

Budget 

The 
trustees 
make 
decisions 
which are 
not 
financially 
viable 

Budgets are 
excessive, 
causing 
superfluous 
cost to 
taxpayers, or 
insufficient, 
meaning the 
Trustees 
cannot carry 
out their 
desired 
functions 

The Charter 
Trustees are only 
required to meet 
twice plus the 
AGM.  The other 
meetings include 
the budget 
setting and 
projected out -
turn 

2 2 4 
Charter Trustee's 
engage 
constructively with 
the budget setting 
process for 23/24

Ongoing 
Specialist - 
Governance 
and 
Democracy

1 2 2 

Health and 
safety 

Lone 
working 

Risk of injury, 
illness, death 
and/or 
intimidation 

None 

3 3 9 

In accordance with 
their role as a SWT
Councillor, to adopt 
the health and 
safety policies of 
the parent council 

Ongoing Specialist - 
Governance 
and 
Democracy 3 2 6 

Equality and 
diversity 

Failure to 
comply 
with the 
law 

Reputational 
damage 

None 

1 3 3 

In accordance with 
their role as a SWT
Councillor, 
compliance with the 
equality and 
diversity legislation 
of the parent 
council 

Ongoing Specialist - 
Governance 
and 
Democracy

1 1 1 

Equality and 
diversity 

P
age 46



Page 5 

Risk Risk 
Cause 

Risk Impact Current Measures 
in Place 

Gross 
Risk 

Score 

Further 
Action/Mitigation 
Controls Required 

Control/Action 
Target Date 

Person 
responsible 

Target 
Risk 

Score 

L S R L S R 

P
age 47





 
The Charter Trustees of the Town of Taunton 

 
Powers and Duties of the Standing Committee 

 
 
 
A  Standing Committee of seven Members representing Wards in the Unparished Area of Taunton will be 
appointed by the Charter Trustees of the Town of Taunton.  Membership of the Standing Committee will 
reflect the political balance in the Unparished Area.  
[...]
 levied on 
Council Tax payers in the Unparished Area.  The Charter Trustee who has made an application will be 
expected to attend the meeting of the Standing Committee to present his/her application and be ‘on 
hand’ to respond to questions or queries Members of the Standing Committee might have.  A 
representative(s) of a Community Group will similarly be expected to attend the meeting of the 
Standing Committee to present their application. 

            
 (ii)  Recommend to the Mayor of Taunton whether funding should be awarded for the projects or 

schemes which have been considered.  Circulate the Mayor’s decisions to all Members of the Charter 
Trustees. 

 
7  Delegate to the Clerk to the Charter Trustees such tasks and responsibilities as are  
            necessary for him/her to provide the required support to the Charter Trustees. 

 
  8   Deal with all other matters falling within the powers and duties of the Charter Trustees, except for 

those matters reserved for decision by the full body of the Charter Trustees as specified in 'The 
Charter Trustees of the Town of Taunton - Functions and Responsibilities'. 

Page 50



Past Mayor’s of Taunton Deane 
 

Dates Mayor 

1974-1975 C S (Clifford) Williams 

1975-1976 G (Gladys) Deacon (Mrs) 

1976-1977 R H (Peter) May 

1977-1978 G W (Grahame) Moses 

1978-1979 D G (David) Gill 

1979-1980 N E (Norah) Moyle (Mrs) 

1980-1981 E J (Ernie) Warren 

1981-1982 C E (Cyril) Bond 

1982-1983 G P (Godfrey) Clark 

1983-1984 R H (Rachel) Haldane (Mrs) 

1984-1985 L J (Lewis) Lane 

1985-1986 J (Jack) Hall 

1986-1987 C E (Cyril) Bond 

1987-1988 R S (Reg) Hutchings 

1988-1989 P F G (Peter) Horsford 

1989-1990 J E (John) Richards 

1990-1991 P (Peter) Lee 

1991-1992 N P (Norman) Cavill 

1992-1993 M (Margaret) Dickson (Mrs) 

1993-1994 T G (Trevor) Smith 

1994-1995 D S (David) Applegate 

1995-1996 L J (Jean) Hole (Mrs) 

1996-1997 J G (Jim) Dunkley 

1997-1998 A (Alan) Paul 

1998-1999 E W (Ted) Softley 

199
[...]
Hall 

2013-2014 L (Libby) Lisgo (Miss) MBE 

Page 53



2014-2015 D (Dave) Durdan 

2015-2016 M J (Marcia) Hill (Mrs) 

2016-2017 V (Vivienne) Stock-Williams (Mrs) 

2017-2018 H (Hazel) Prior-Sankey (Mrs) 

2018-2019 C (Catherine) Herbert (Mrs) 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	8 Community Governance Review for Taunton - Stage 2 Consultation
	9 Annual Internal Audit Report 21/22
	2021-22_Taunton_Charter_Trustees_Negative_Response_Cover_Letter
	2021-22_Taunton_Charter_Trustees_Internal_Audit_-_SUMMARY
	2021-22_Taunton_Charter_Trustees_Internal_Audit_-_OBSERVATIONS
	Sheet1

	Valuation of Assets
	Sheet1

	Revised Accounting Statements 2021/22

	10 Assessment of Risk
	11 Appointment of Members of the Standing Cttee 22/23
	12 Past Mayor's Street Naming Convention
	Past Mayor's of Taunton Deane (1974 -2019)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 19 07 2022 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees - 19 July 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Lees (Chair)  

 Councillors Brenda Weston, Simon Coles, Tom Deakin, Marcia Hill, 
Libby Lisgo, Derek Perry, Hazel Prior-Sankey, Francesca Smith and 
Federica Smith-Roberts 

Officers: Marcus Prouse, Jo Comer, 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

20.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Booth, Ellis, Peters, Baker, R Lees and 
D Wedderkopp. 
 
 

21.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Prior-
Sankey 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

 

22.   Public Participation  
 
No requests had been made to participate by the public. 
 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 19 07 2022 

 

23.   Petitions  
 
No petitions had been submitted for the Charter Trustees consideration. 
 

24.   Motions to the Charter Trustees  
 
No motions had been submitted for the Charter Trustees consideration. 
 

25.   Communications  
 
The Mayor provided an update on activities and events she had attended. 
 

26.   To answer questions under Standing Order 8  
 
No Councillors present had requested to ask a question under Standing Order 8. 
 

27.   Community Governance Review for Taunton - Stage 2 Consultation  
 
The Charter Trustees for Taunton had been notified by the District Council of the 
publication of the commencement of the second stage of consultation of the 
review. The Charter Trustees were able to submit a collective response or 
alternatively respond individually as Councillors. 
  
At their meeting on 14th December 2021 the Charter Trustees had collectively 
agreed to respond to the Stage 1 Consultation as follows; 
  
“We believe that a single Town Council should be set up to cover at least the 
whole of the currently unparished area of Taunton.” 
 

During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and asked 
questions which included:- 
 

 Concerns were raised around the impact of a significant jump in the 
precept on residents. 

 Discussion was held on the situation if there was divergent responses from 
across the locality. 

 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees would re-state their response to the Stage 
2 Consultation as had been submitted to the Stage 1 Consultation, namely that: 
 
“We believe that a single Town Council for Taunton should be set up to cover 
whichever boundaries are established, taking into account the results of the 
consultation.” 
 

28.   Annual Internal Audit Report 21/22  
 
The purpose of this item was to receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report 
2021/22. 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 19 07 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED to note the receipt of the Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22. 
 

29.   Assessment of Risk  
 
The Charter Trustees had resolved at their previous meeting; 
  

a)    That a Draft Action Plan and Draft Risk Register is circulated to the Charter 
Trustees and then taken to a Special Meeting of the Charter Trustees in July 
2022 to ensure compliance for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  
The Charter Trustees were invited to consider and approve the attached register, 
assess the risk facing the authority and suggest any further steps necessary to 
manage such risks. 
 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees: 

1. Approved the Risk Register. 
2. Assessed the risks facing the authority and suggested steps necessary to 

manage such risks. 

 

30.   Appointment of Members of the Standing Cttee 22/23  
 
The clerk introduced this item which was to decided on the appointment of 
Charter Trustees, from nominations received from each group, to serve on the 
Standing Committee for the year 2022/2023.The proposed ‘Powers and Duties’ of 
the Standing Committee were set out in an attached document. If the Committee 
allocated politically proportionally as per the Standing Orders there would be 6 
Liberal Democrats and 1 Labour seat, though it was within the gift of the political 
groups as to whether they took up their full entitlement. 
  
RESOLVED that the following Councillors were appointed to the Standing 
Committee of the Taunton Charter Trustees for 2022/2023; 
  

·        Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
·        Cllr Chris Booth 
·        Cllr Tom Deakin 
·        Cllr Sue Lees 
·        Cllr Martin Peters 
·        Cllr Derek Perry 
·        Cllr Libby Lisgo 

 

31.   Past Mayor's Street Naming Convention  
 
The purpose of this item was a recent enquiry into the Civic Office that there had 
apparently been a very longstanding custom of naming a road after Taunton and 
Taunton Deane Mayors as they passed away. 
  



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 19 07 2022 

 

SWT Council’s street naming and numbering team had not recently received any 
applications to register development addresses that had the names of Taunton 
Deane Mayors who have passed away. 
  
Name suggestions had mostly come from parishes but the team was always 
open to receiving street name suggestions for new developments with names of 
past Mayors who have passed away and would use them. Any request to name 
the street should be sent to the Council’s Street Naming and Numbering Officer 
using the email addressmanagement@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 
  
SWT Council’s street naming and numbering guidance had been provided for 
more information on street and numbering. 
  
This item was for discussion and for the Charter Trustees to note for future 
reference. 
 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees discussed and noted the matter and 
requested officers to explore putting forward the following names for new roads 
coming forward: 

- Cllr John Meikle - a major roadway to recognise the outstanding 
Contribution of John Meikle as Mayor and Freeman (with over 50 years 
service as a Councillor). 

- Cllr Ted Softley - Ward Councillor for Castle and Wilton which would have 
been in the Unparished Area, which is currently represented by the 
Taunton Charter Trustees and would have perhaps looked similar to the 
old Manor and Wilton Ward (Killams Development). 

- Cllr Jean Hole - As a Councillor who used to reside in Trull Parish it was 
suggested that a road on the Orchard Grove Development may be an 
appropriate suggestion. 

 

32.   Any items which the Mayor consider to be urgent business  
 
No urgent business was required. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

mailto:addressmanagement@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk

